
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
Stephen Crowe
David Dean
Philip Jones
Andrew Judge
Najeeb Latif
Peter Southgate
Geraldine Stanford
Imran Uddin

Substitute Members:
John Bowcott
Joan Henry
Daniel Holden
Jerome Neil
John Sargeant

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 25 May 2017 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Planning Applications Committee 
25 May 2017 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 12

4 Town Planning Applications 

5 4 and 4a Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 
0RZ
Application Number: 16/P4268  Ward: 
Village

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to S106 agreement and conditions.

13 - 24

6 32 Florence Avenue, Morden, SM4 6EX
Application Number: 17/P0652  Ward: 
Ravensbury

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to conditions.

25 - 42

7 1 Hadleigh Close, Merton Park, SW20 9AW
Application Number:17/P0842  Ward: 
Merton Park

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to conditions.

43 - 50

8 Hatton House, 81 Hartfield Road, Wimbledon, SW19
Application Number: 17/P0093  Ward: 
Dundonald

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
cond
[...]
lease check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
20 APRIL 2017
(7.15 pm - 11.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Peter Southgate, Councillor Geraldine Stanford, 
Councillor Imran Uddin, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor 
Daniel Holden and Councillor Stephen Crowe

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abigail Jones and Councillor 
Najeeb Latif. Councillor Laxmi Attawar and Councillor Daniel Holden attended as 
their respective substitutes.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Imran Uddin (arrived at 19:20).

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

Councillor John Bowcott made a statement to inform the Committee that he chaired 
the Design Review Panel that considered Item 7, however he did not take part in the 
debate or vote on the proposal on that panel.

Councillor Andrew Judge informed the Committee that he had been involved in the 
development of the proposals associated with Item 7, and therefore would not be 
participating for that item.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes:

Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13 
and 16 were published as a supplementary agenda.

Items 11 and 14 were withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the meeting.

Verbal Representations: The Committee received verbal representations detailed in 
the minutes for the relevant item.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Order of the Agenda: The
[...]
.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

The vote to grant was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application is granted subject to s.106 agreement and 
conditions.

16 120 WINDERMERE ROAD, STREATHAM,  SW16 5HE (Agenda Item 16)

Proposal: Erection of an outbuilding in the rear garden to be used as a garage

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary agenda.

Following questions from members the Planning Officer advised that the permission 
would have suitable conditions so as to prevent use of the garage for commercial 
purposes and that if members remained concerned about the condition of the site 
and its impact on the character of the surrounding area consideration could be given 
to enforcement action under S215 of the Planning Act. 

Page 10



11

The Chair raised concerns about the effect on neighbours and their personal 
amenity.

RESOLVED: To grant permission subject to conditions.

17 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 17)

The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeal Decisions.

18 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 18)

The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Enforcement. Following 
questions from members, the Planning Officer clarified the current staffing levels.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
25th May 2017
 
APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
16/P4268 23/12/2016

Address/Site: 4 and 4a Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 
0RZ

Ward Village

Proposal: Demolition of 2 x existing houses and erection of 3 
detached 5 bedroom houses arranged over 4 floors 

Drawing Nos: 1130 – 01(D), 02(C), 03(D), 04(C), 05(D), 06(C), 07(D) & 
08(B)   

Contact Officer: David Gardener (0208 545 3115)
______________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission Subject to Conditions and S106 Agreement

___________________________________
[...]

49
T
O
Y
N
B
E
E

R
O
A
D

T
O
Y
N
B
E
E

R
O
A
D

T
O
Y
N
B
E
E

R
O
A
D

T
O
Y
N
B
E
E

R
O
A
D

T
O
Y
N
B
E
E

R
O
A
D

T
O
Y
N
B
E
E

R
O
A
D

T
O
Y
N
B
E
E

R
O
A
D

T
O
Y
N
B
E
E

R
O
A
D

T
O
Y
N
B
E
E

R
O
A
D

11

9

2

12

1

10

CR

42

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
9

1
T

h
e

Q
u

a
d

ra
n

t

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
25 MAY 2017

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

17/P0913 28/02/2017

Address/Site 8 St Mary’s Road, Wimbledon SW19 7BW

Ward Village

Proposal: Application for variation of Conditions 2 (Approved Plans) and 
14 (Landscaping) attached to LBM Planning Permission 
Ref.15/P3969 (Dated 25/02/2016) relating to the demolition of 
existing dwelling and erection of a new four storey dwelling 
house comprising a basement level and landscaping 
(Amendments to approved scheme comprising additional oval 
window to front elevation, revisions to design of dormer 
windows, removal of rear lantern light, revisions to fenestration, 
roof light to rear bedroom omitted and roof light facing 10 St 
Mary’s Road omitted and roof light facing 6 St Mary’s Road 
repositioned, together with revisions to landscaping scheme). 

Drawing Nos 598/P01 Rev H, 598/P02 Ref F, 610/P10 and Landscape 
Concept Plan  (Rev A – 09/05/2017).

Contact Officer: Richard Allen (8545 3621)
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

_______________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Heads of agreement: no
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental impact statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No 
 Press notice- Yes
 Site notice-Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted-No
 Number neighbours consulted – 5
 External consultants: None
 Density: n/a  

Page 107

Agenda Item 12



 Number of jobs created: n/a
 Archaeology Priority Zone: Yes

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application has been brought to the Planning Applications Committee 
due to the number of objections received. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
The application site comprises a new build two storey detached house (with 
accommodation at basement level and within the roof space) situated on the 
north-east side of St. Mary’s Road at the junction with Church Hill.  The 
adjacent site at 10 St Mary’s Road is currently being redeveloped by the 
erection of a three storey detached dwelling house. To the south of the 
application site is 6 St Mary’s Road, a large three storey detached dwelling. 
The application site is not within a conservation area but is close to the 
boundary with the Merton (Wimbledon North) Conservation Area.

   
3. CURRENT PROPOSAL

3.1 The current Application seeks a for variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) 
and 14 (Landscaping) attached to LBM Planning Permission Ref.15/P3969 
(Dated 25/02/2016) relating to the demolition of existing dwelling and erection 
of a new four storey dwelling house comprising a basement level and 
landscaping (Amendments to approved scheme comprising additional oval 
window to front elevation, revisions to design of dormer windows, removal of 
rear lantern light, revisions to fenestration, roof light to rear bedroom omitted 
and roof light facing 10 St Mary’s Road omitted and roof light facing 6 St 
Mary’s Road repositioned, together with revisions to landscaping scheme). 
Full details of the revisions are set out below:-

Front elevation
-New decorative (gauged header) oval window and stone band added.
-Roof to dormers changed to decorative lead roofs at front and flat lead to 
side elevations.

Rear elevation
-Lantern light omitted.
-Siz
[...]
 surface 
level car park to create an additional 1,795sqm Gross 
Internal Area (GIA) (1,935sqm Gross External Area 
(GEA)) of office use (Class B1). Amalgamation of two 
ground floor class A2 units into a single class A2 unit. 
Reduction in the number of on-site car parking spaces 
from 34 to 7 and reduction in number of on-street parking 
bays currently located outside Mansel Court on Mansel 
Road from 4 to 3. Terrace to be located at level 4. 

Drawing Nos: 064-A-11-09(K), 10(L), 11(H), 12(G), 13(C), 14(H), 15(I), 
064-A-16-01(F), 02(E), 03(A) 064-A-17-01(G), 02(H), 
03(E), 04(E), 05(E) & 06(F)  

Contact Officer: David Gardener (0208 545 3115)
______________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission Subject to Conditions and S106 Agreement

___________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION
 Heads of agreement: Short stay cycle parking contribution, S278 Agreement, 

Carbon Emissions Offset Contribution, permit free
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No 
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No  
 Press notice: Yes
 Site notice: Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted: Yes (at pre-application stage)  
 Number of neighbours consulted: 354
 External consultations: None

Page 135

Agenda Item 14



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The application has been brought before the Planning Applications
Committee due to the number of objections received following public 
consultation. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site comprises a four storey (plus plant room) mixed use 
building with a gross internal floor space (GIA) of 2475sqm. The building is 
located on the corner of Wimbledon Hill Road and Mansel Road on the edge 
of the designated Wimbledon Town Centre area. 

2.2  At ground floor level, facing Wimbledon Hill Road, it comprises 2 estate 
agents and 1 letting agency (A2 financial and professional services) and 1 
res
[...]
er 2016 confirmed that the notice has not 
been complied with and prosecution documents have been forwarded to 
Legal Services for further action. This case is to be re-allocated to a new 
officer. 

 Land, at 93 Rowan Crescent Streatham, SW16 5JA. The council 
issued a S215 notice on 29th July 2016 to require the following steps to 
trim and cut back overgrown bushes from the front and rear gardens, tidy 
the site, clean, repair and paint the front windows and repaint the front of 
the proper. The notice came into effect on 28/08/16 and the compliance 
period expired on 23/09/16. As the notice has not been complied with, a 
prosecution document has been forwarded to Legal Services for legal 
proceedings to be instigated. The front garden has been cleared, 
however the bulk of the requirements of the Notice have not been 
complied with. Direct action is now under consideration.

Page 168



 
3.4 Requested update from PAC

None

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
None required for the purposes of this report

5 Timetable 

                N/A

6. Financial, resource and property implications
N/A

7. Legal and statutory implications
N/A

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications
N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 
N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 4 and 4a Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 0RZ
	Site Plan

	6 32 Florence Avenue, Morden, SM4 6EX
	Site Plan

	7 1 Hadleigh Close, Merton Park, SW20 9AW
	Site Plan

	8 Hatton House, 81 Hartfield Road, Wimbledon, SW19
	Site Plan

	9 162 - 164 Hartfield Road, Wimbledon, SW19 3TQ
	Site Plan

	10 7 Lambourne Avenue, Wimbledon Park, SW19 7DW
	Site Plan

	11 91 The Quadrant, West Wimbledon, SW20 8SW
	Site Plan

	12 8 St Mary's Road, Wimbledon SW19 7BW
	Site Plan

	13 23 Streatham Road, Mitcham, CR4 2AD
	Site Plan

	14 Wellington House, 60-68 Wimbledon Hill Road, SW19 7PA
	Site Plan

	15 Planning Appeal Decisions
	16 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
25 MAY 2017
(7.15 pm - 11.05 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Councillor Linda Kirby (Chair), 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Najeeb Latif, 
Councillor Peter Southgate and Councillor Geraldine Stanford 
and Joan Henry

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Uddin, who was substituted by 
Councillor Henry.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary  interest.

In the interest of openness and transparency Councillor Dean declared that the 
applicant of Item 11 was a friend and therefore he would  not participate in that item. 

In the interest of openness and transparency Councillor Latif declared that he had 
been involved in negotiations relating to item 12 and that he would not participate in 
that item

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Attawar raised an issue with reported voting for Item 7.
This was checked, with the clerk after the meeting and changed to:
A vote was taken on the motion, with 6 members voting for the motion and 3 
members not voting

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2017 are agreed as 
an accurate record, with the above change being made.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 
and 14 were published as a supplementary agenda.

Order of the Agenda – The Chair amended the order of items to the following:
9, 8, 13, 14, 10, 7, 5, 12, 11 and 6

5 4 AND 4A COTTENHAM PARK ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 0RZ 
(Agenda Item 5)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Proposal: Demolition of 2 x existing houses and erection of 3 detached 5 bedroom 
houses arranged over 4 floors

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation

The Objector raised residents’ concerns, including:
 The proposed houses  would not match the townscape character of the area, 

they are identical, square and are inconsistent with other buildings in the area
 A new Church Hall, close to application site, has been required to match the 

local character in terms of height and gables.

The Agent made points including:
 The application site is not in a Conservation Area, and there are a variety of 

building styles in the area
 The height of the proposed houses has been reduced during the application 

process

In answer to Members questions the Planning Officer explained that the architect had 
taken local character into account with the design and that there were a variety of 
styles in the area. 

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

6 32 FLORENCE AVENUE, MORDEN, SM4 6EX (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of four terrace houses

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. The Development Control 
Manager asked the Committee to note that a previous application for this site had 
been refused and that the applicant had submitted an appeal against this refusal, but 
that the result of this appeal was not yet known. This previous scheme was higher 
than the current proposed scheme

The Ward Councillor, Stephen Alamabritis  raised residents’ concerns regarding the 
proposed development. Before speaking he declared that he and his wife owned a 
property on Florence Road. The Ward Councillor  made reference to a petition signed 
by 70 residents against this development  on the grounds that it was dominant and 
overbearing and would result in the loss of a bungalow. He also felt that the current 
proposal had not addressed the previous reasons for refusal.

Members asked officers about the previous refusal and noted that if the appeal 
allowed the previous scheme, and the committee allowed the current proposed 
scheme, it would be up to the applicant to decide which they built, but it would be 
unlikely that they would start one scheme and then change to the other.



3

Members noted the officer view that it was not unusual to get different sized houses 
in this area and so the design of the fourth house on the current scheme was 
acceptable

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

7 1 HADLEIGH CLOSE, MERTON PARK, SW20 9AW (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and information in the 
Supplementary Agenda

In response to Members comments, officers said that the proposed extension 
followed good design principles and was sufficiently subservient to the main house to 
give no reasons for refusal.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

8 HATTON HOUSE, 81 HARTFIELD ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 (Agenda 
Item 8)

Proposal: Application for change of use of commercial spaces on lower ground floor 
only to classes D1 (non-residential institutions) and D2 (assembly and leisure) for the 
provision of gymnasium

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and information in the 
supplementary agenda.

The Objector raised residents’ concerns including:
 This is an entirely residential area, and Hatton House is opposite a 

Conservation Area.
 Possible security issues linked to the disabled access

 The Gym will cause a noise nuisance and disturbance for residents

 The original use as offices would have resulted in much shorter times of usage 
than the 6am -8pm, 7 days a week usage of the gym in this proposal

The Agent raised points including:
 This has been a difficult site to market as there is no natural daylight
 The proposal is not for a fully functional gym and would create limited footfall

 Signage will be restricted in size



4

The Ward Councillor, Michael Bull raised points including:
 A large number of residents have objected to this application
 The Gym will cause noise and disturbance from early in the morning until late 

in the evening, and the disabled access is a security risk to residents

 There are parking issues in this area, there is a CPZ and it is some distance 
from the town centre car parks



In answer to Members questions the Planning Development Manager explained:
 There had been no interest in the site whilst it had been marketed as offices
 Members could decide to restrict the opening hours by condition

 Members could ensure, by condition, that there is controlled entry to protect 
the security of residents– this would be relevant to the disabled access.

 There are conditions to control noise

 If noise is a nuisance to residents and they believe noise conditions are being 
breached then Environmental Health could be called upon to conduct a survey 
to collect quantative evidence of this breach

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to the conditions in the 
Officers report and also two additional conditions:

1. The applicant must implement a controlled entry scheme for disabled users so 
as not to compromise the security of residents

2. The opening times for all activities shall be 7am – 8pm on a Monday to 
Saturday and 9am – 8pm on a Sunday.

9 162 - 164 HARTFIELD ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3TQ (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Demolition of a two semi-detached dwellings and erection of a three storey 
building (with basement) comprising 4 x 2 bedroom flats and 3 x 1 bedroom flats and 
1 x studio flat together with associated landscaping.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in supplementary agenda

The Objector raised residents’ concerns including:
 The Victorian houses on the site should not be demolished
 The proposed scheme is overdevelopment



5

 It does not respect the character of the road

 The new development will have an adverse affect on neighbours

 There are no family units in the proposed development

 The basements are inappropriately large 

 There are vibration issues with the road outside

 The developer has made amendments during the planning process,

The Agent made points including:
 We have made reductions to the scale and massing
 Objectors have misinterpreted the application and its amendments

 Hartfield Road includes a variety of styles of housing.

 This design is modern but sympathetic to the Victorian style, did not want to 
design a poor quality copy of a Victorian building

 Other houses have been extended to be larger that the proposed development

 The basement flats are large enough to be classed as family units

The Ward Councillor made points including:

 The proposed design is inconsistent with this central section of Hartfield Road
 It is overdevelopment

 The development would lead to the loss of family homes

 The development would lead to the loss of parking for residents

 Concern with process and amendments made

The Development Control Manager reminded Members that the Victorian houses on 
the site have no protection as they are not listed or in a Conservation Area. In reply to 
Member questions about applying policy DMD4 to declare the buildings as a heritage 
asset, he cautioned that this would still not give them adequate protection to justify a 
refusal.

In reply to Member questions, the DC manager commented:
 That in relation to potential loss of daylight the applicant had replicated the 

wing of neighbouring properties. 
 The Structural Engineers have approved the basement
 Late objections were received (detailed in the supplementary agenda)
 The drawings shown at the meeting are the most up-to-date versions



6

 Engineers have done work to resolve the vibration issues on the road
 Two bedroomed basement flats are not ideal as family units but they are 

generously sized and do have access to gardens
 The dormer design is acceptable

Members of the Committee commented that this part of Hartfield Road does have a 
distinctive character and uniformity and that any redevelopment should respect this 
character, they felt that this development did not respect this character. A Motion to 
refuse on the grounds that the development does not meet the requirements of policy 
DMD2 and does not respect the character of the surrounding properties

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reason:
The design of the application is out-of-character with the surrounding 
properties, and does not respect the scale and materials of the surrounding 
properties. The application does not meet the requirements of policy DMD2

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the 
wording of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

10 7 LAMBOURNE AVENUE, WIMBLEDON PARK, SW19 7DW (Agenda Item 
10)

Proposal: Demolition of existing detached house and erection of 2 x two storey 
detached houses with accommodation at basement and roof level  .

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and information in the 
Supplementary Agenda

The Objector raised residents’ concerns including:
 This new scheme still presents a very wide street frontage and is still twice the 

depth of the existing house

The agent explained how the new scheme now consisted of two houses with the 
stepping down clearly shown, in response to the Inspectors comments

The Planning Officer explained that the appeal on refused scheme was dismissed on 
grounds of over dominance on the streetscene. She asked members to note that the 
inspector did not express any concern about the impact on neighbours of the refused 
scheme.



7

In response to members questions the Planning Officer explained that the houses in 
Lambourne Avenue were generally wider than those proposed but not to a degree 
that the proposal was considered to be out of character.

Members requested that low vibration piling be conditioned.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

11 91 THE QUADRANT, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 8SW (Agenda Item 11)

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension plus erection of a single storey 
self-contained dwelling to side of existing house

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation

The Objectors raised residents’ concerns including:
 Loss of privacy resulting from move of the front door to the side of the 

proposed property
 Proposal does not meet requirements of ‘Designing out Crime’ officer

 Proposal does not meet minimum planning space standards

 Proposal will compromise security of neighbouring property

The applicant raised points including:
 There is already permission to build a similar property.
 The change to the position of the front door has been approved by planning 

officers

 There is currently no security on this side access. The proposal will improve 
security

In response to objectors comments the Development Control Manager explained that 
‘secured-by-design’ is not an issue for a one person dwelling. This scheme already 
has permission, but with the front door in a different position. The floorspace is less 
than standards require for a one bedroomed flat but is well above the floorspace 
required for a one person studio.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

12 8 ST MARY'S ROAD, WIMBLEDON SW19 7BW (Agenda Item 12)



8

Proposal: Application for variation of Conditions 2 (Approved Plans) and 14 
(Landscaping) attached to LBM Planning Permission Ref.15/P3969 (Dated 
25/02/2016) relating to the demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a new four 
storey dwelling house comprising a basement level and landscaping (Amendments to 
approved scheme comprising additional oval window to front elevation, revisions to 
design of dormer windows, removal of rear lantern light, revisions to fenestration, roof 
light to rear bedroom omitted and roof light facing 10 St Mary’s Road omitted and roof 
light facing 6 St Mary’s Road repositioned, together with revisions to landscaping 
scheme).

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and information contained 
in the supplementary agenda.

The Objectors raised residents’ concerns including:
 Loss of privacy from windows installed without obscure glazing
 Many changes have been made by the developer, after permission was 

granted

Officers commented that issues raised by objectors relating to boundaries were not 
covered by the scope of this application.

Members asked officers to ensure that there was no infringement of privacy caused 
by the lack of obscured glass in the windows.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

13 23 STREATHAM ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 2AD (Agenda Item 13)

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of a single storey Lidl foodstore 
with associated car parking, cycle parking and landscaping.  

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda.

The Objector raised residents’ concerns including:
 Do not object to the principle of a Lidl store on this site but object to the 

position of this proposal as it is only 6m away flats in Tudor House
 This proximity  would cause noise and pollution nuisance for residents and 

would affect the right to light of residents

 Pity that Lidl did not engage with residents by following up on original 
consultations

The Agent made comments including:



9

 This is an opportunity to redevelop a Brownfield site and is important for the 
local community

 Changes have been made to the application to improve the movement of 
vehicles, and a right turn lane from Streatham Road is part of the proposal

 The application contains landscaping to retain TPO trees, add 10 new trees, a 
green living wall and bird boxes to retain the feel and biodiversity of the current 
site

 It will provide 40 retail jobs 

In answer to Members questions the Planning Officer explained:
 The Previous appeal in 1998 is a material consideration, but Officers do not 

know how much weight it would carry now.
 Officers were satisfied that the proposal will not have an impact on natural light 

to Tudor House

 Hours of servicing and deliveries could be further controlled by more detailed 
conditions. This could include specific requirements for chiller lorries

Members made comments including:
 There is no objection to the principle of a Lidl Store on this site
 The design and siting of this proposal is unneighbourly to Tudor House

 If accommodation had been incorporated into this design it would have 
softened the connection with Tudor House.

 The amount of parking could be reduced to encourage sustainable forms of 
transport to be used

 The traffic in this area can be very heavy

 If the building was moved forward on the site it would have less impact on 
residents in Tudor House and Graham Avenue

 Don’t understand why there needs to be so much parking at the front of the 
development

 Loading Bay is in the wrong place – it could be in the middle of the site

A recommendation to Refuse was proposed and seconded, for the reasons of the 
design and siting of this proposal is unneighbourly to Tudor House and does not 
respect the streetscene of Streatham Road.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:



10

1. REFUSE the application for the following reason:
The application by its siting and design, does not present an active frontage to 
Streatham Road, it does not maintain the rhythm and existing pattern of Streatham 
Road and it unduly affects the outlook from Tudor House and Graham Avenue.

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to make 
any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording of the 
grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

14 WELLINGTON HOUSE, 60-68 WIMBLEDON HILL ROAD, SW19 7PA 
(Agenda Item 14)

Proposal: Refurbishment of the existing commercial building including the recladding 
of the exterior of the building, erection of one additional floor and infilling of the 
surface level car park to create an additional 1,795sqm Gross Internal Area (GIA) 
(1,935sqm Gross External Area (GEA)) of office use (Class B1). Amalgamation of 
two ground floor class A2 units into a single class A2 unit. Reduction in the number of 
on-site car parking spaces from 34 to 7 and reduction in number of on-street parking 
bays currently located outside Mansel Court on Mansel Road from 4 to 3. Terrace to 
be located at level 4. 

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and information in 
supplementary agenda.

Members were pleased to note that the DRP (Design Review Panel) had given this 
new scheme a green light rating as it would make huge improvements to the current 
building. They were also pleased to see that their reasons for refusing the previous 
application had been acknowledged by the developers in this new scheme. The 
Committee noted that the revisions to the existing parking bay arrangement  would 
result in two full sized parking bays.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

15 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 15)

The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeal Decisions

16 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 16)

The Committee noted the officers report on Enforcement cases, and one member 
asked about the progress of enforcement action in Cedars Avenue. The 
Development Control Manager said he would report back to the Councillor on this 
matter.


